UC Berkeley
UC Berkeley Previously Published Works
Title
Microchannel contacting of crystalline silicon solar cells
Permalink
Journal
Scientific Reports, 7(1)

at the cutoff edge, which was subtracted in the final data shown. Instrument work function calibration was per-
formed against a gold reference argon sputtered in situ, which was also used as the work function reference
displayed in Figure 4b.
Simulations. The simulations were performed using the simple analytical finger power loss analysis described
in ref. 8 assuming current and voltage values of an ideal silicon solar cell. The finger spacing and length was set at
2.08 mm and 2.6 cm based off a 3 bus bar front grid design.
The datasets generated during and/or analysed during the current study are available from the corresponding
author on reasonable request
References
 1. Green, M. A. Silicon photovoltaic modules: a brief history of the first 50 years. Prog. Photovolt. Res. Appl. 13, 447–455 (2005).
 2. International Technology Roadmap for Photovoltaic (ITRPV), 1–57 2016 Results.
 3. Galiazzo, M. et al. Fine Line Double Printing and Advanced Process Control for Cell Manufacturing. Energy Procedia 67, 116–125
(2015).
 4. Horzel, J. T. et al. Industrial Si Solar Cells With Cu-Based Plated Contacts. IEEE J. Photovolt. 5, 1595–1600 (2015).
 5. Mondon, A. et al. Plated Nickel-Copper Contacts on c-Si: from Microelectronic Processing to Cost Effective Silicon Solar Cell
Production. 29th Eur. Photovolt. Sol. Energy Conf. Exhib. 1286–1291, doi:10.4229/EUPVSEC.20142014-2CV.4.7 (2014).
 6. Geissbühler, J. et al. Silicon Heterojunction Solar Cells With Copper-Plated Grid Electrodes: Status and Comparison With Silver
Thick-Film Techniques. IEEE J. Photovolt. 4, 1055–1062 (2014).
 7. Pospischil, M. et al. Ultrafine Front Side Metallization on Silicon Solar Cells by Industrial Dispensing Technology. 29th Eur.
Photovolt. Sol. Energy Conf. Exhib. 1304–1306, doi:10.4229/EUPVSEC.20142014-2CV.4.12 (2014).
 8. Mette, A. New Concepts for Front Side Metallization of Industrial Silicon Solar Cells (Fraunhofer-Institut für Solare Energiesysteme,
2007).
 9. Lohmuller, E. et al. 20% Efficient Passivated Large-Area Metal Wrap Through Solar Cells on Boron-Doped Cz Silicon. IEEE Electron
Device Lett. 32, 1719–1721 (2011).
 10. Saive, R. et al. Silicon heterojunction solar cells with effectively transparent front contacts. Sustainable Energy Fuels, 3, doi:10.1039/
C7SE00096K (2017).
 11. Wenham, S. Buried-contact silicon solar cells. Prog. Photovolt. Res. Appl. 1, 3–10 (1993).
 12. Wohlgemuth, J. H. & Narayanan, S. Buried contact concentrator solar cells. In The Conference Record of the Twenty-Second IEEE
Photovoltaic Specialists Conference - 1991 273–277, vol. 1, doi:10.1109/PVSC.1991.169223 (1991).
 13. Chen, F., Pathreeker, S., Kaur, J. & Hosein, I. D. Increasing light capture in silicon solar cells with encapsulants incorporating air
prisms to reduce metallic contact losses. Opt. Express 24, A1419–A1430 (2016).
 14. Manz, A., Graber, N. & Widmer, H. M. Miniaturized total chemical analysis systems: A novel concept for chemical sensing. Sens.
Actuators B Chem. 1, 244–248 (1990).
 15. Judy, J. W. Microelectromechanical systems (MEMS): fabrication, design and applications. Smart Mater. Struct. 10, 1115 (2001).
 16. Terry, S. C., Jerman, J. H. & Angell, J. B. A gas chromatographic air analyzer fabricated on a silicon wafer. IEEE Trans. Electron
Devices 26, 1880–1886 (1979).
 17. Fiedler, S., Shirley, S. G., Schnelle, T. & Fuhr, G. Dielectrophoretic Sorting of Particles and Cells in a Microsystem. Anal. Chem. 70,
1909–1915 (1998).
 18. Powell, N. E. et al. Improved spectral response of silicone encapsulanted photovoltaic modules. In 2010 35th IEEE Photovoltaic
Specialists Conference 002791–002794, doi:10.1109/PVSC.2010.5616745 (2010).
 19. Kempe, M. Overview of scientific issues involved in selection of polymers for PV applications. In 2011 37th IEEE Photovoltaic
Specialists Conference 000085–000090, doi:10.1109/PVSC.2011.6185851 (2011).
 20. Shin, D.-Y., Yoo, S.-S., Song, H., Tak, H. & Byun, D. Electrostatic-Force-Assisted Dispensing Printing to Construct High-Aspect-
Ratio of 0.79 Electrodes on a Textured Surface with Improved Adhesion and Contact Resistivity. Sci. Rep. 5 (2015)
 21. Hannebauer, H., Falcon, T., Hesse, R., Dullweber, T. & Brendel, R. 18.9%-Efficient Screen-Printed Solar Cells Applying a Print-on-
Print Process. 26th Eur. Photovolt. Sol. Energy Conf. Exhib. 1607–1610, doi:10.4229/26thEUPVSEC2011-2BV.3.3 (2011).

8SCIEnTIFIC REPORtS | 7: 9085  | DOI:10.1038/s41598-017-08913-y
 23. Hu, H., Zhuo, Y., Oruc, M. E., Cunningham, B. T. & King, W. P. Nanofluidic channels of arbitrary shapes fabricated by tip-based
nanofabrication. Nanotechnology 25, 455301 (2014).
 24. Zhang, J., Chan-Park, M. B. & Conner, S. R. Effect of exposure dose on the replication fidelity and profile of very high aspect ratio
microchannels in SU-8. Lab. Chip 4, 646–653 (2004).
 25. Yoshida, M. et al. Novel Low-Temperature-Sintering Type Cu-Alloy Pastes for Silicon Solar Cells. Energy Procedia 21, 66–74 (2012).
 26. Camino, G., Lomakin, S. M. & Lazzari, M. Polydimethylsiloxane thermal degradation Part 1. Kinetic aspects. Polymer 42, 2395–2402
(2001).
 27. Radhakrishnan, T. S. Thermal degradation of poly(dimethylsilylene) and poly(tetramethyldisilylene-co-styrene). J. Appl. Polym. Sci.
99, 2679–2686 (2006).
 28. Bullock, J. et al. Efficient silicon solar cells with dopant-free asymmetric heterocontacts. Nat. Energy 15031, doi:10.1038/
NENERGY.2015.31 (2016).
 29. Masuko, K. et al. Achievement of More Than 25%; Conversion Efficiency With Crystalline Silicon Heterojunction Solar Cell. IEEE
J. Photovolt. 1433–1435, doi:10.1109/JPHOTOV.2014.2352151 (2014).
 30. Glunz, S. W. et al. The Irresistible Charm of a Simple Current Flow Pattern – 25% with a Solar Cell Featuring a Full-Area Back
Contact. 31st Eur. Photovolt. Sol. Energy Conf. Exhib. 259–263, doi:10.4229/EUPVSEC20152015-2BP.1.1 (2015).
 31. Cuevas, A. et al. Skin care for healthy silicon solar cells. in Photovoltaic Specialist Conference (PVSC), 2015 IEEE 42nd 1–6,
doi:10.1109/PVSC.2015.7356379 (2015).
 32. Dickey, M. D. Emerging Applications of Liquid Metals Featuring Surface Oxides. ACS Appl. Mater. Interfaces 6, 18369–18379 (2014).
 33. Roy, E., Geissler, M., Galas, J.-C. & Veres, T. Prototyping of microfluidic systems using a commercial thermoplastic elastomer.
Microfluid. Nanofluidics 11, 235–244 (2011).
 34. Babikian, S., Cox-Muranami, W. A., Nelson, E., Li, G. P. & Bachman, M. Ethylene-Vinyl Acetate as a low cost encapsulant for hybrid